

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL NO. 1061

Page 1, line 3, replace "section" with "paragraph 16 of subdivision a of subsection 3 of section 39-06.1-10 and sections 39-10-16 and"

Page 1, line 3, after the second "to" insert "entries against driving record, rotary traffic islands, and"

Page 1, after line 5, insert:

"SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Paragraph 16 of subdivision a of subsection 3 of section 39-06.1-10 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

- (16) Driving on wrong side of road in violation of section 39-10-08, 39-10-14, or subsection 1, 2, or 3 of section 39-10-16, or equivalent ordinances 2 points

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 39-10-16 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

39-10-16. One-way roadways and rotary traffic islands.

1. The director and local authorities with respect to highways under their respective jurisdictions may designate any highway, roadway, part of a roadway, or specific lanes upon which vehicular traffic shall proceed in one direction at all or such times as shall be indicated by official traffic-control devices.
2. Upon a roadway so designated for one-way traffic, a vehicle shall be driven only in the direction designated at all or at such times as shall be indicated by official traffic-control devices.
3. A vehicle passing around a rotary traffic island must be driven only to the right of such island.
4. After a vehicle enters a rotary traffic island, the vehicle may not exit from any position within the rotary traffic island without first giving a signal of intention to exit the rotary traffic island."

Page 1, line 17, after "roadways" insert "and shall yield the right of way to any other vehicle previously stopped for another stop sign at the intersection if the intersection is clear for each driver to proceed"

Page 1, line 17, remove "If more than"

Page 1, remove lines 18 through 21

Page 2, line 16, replace "**Windows**" with "**Windshield**"

Page 2, line 17, replace "Glass or glazing material on the front or side windows" with "A windshield"

Page 2, line 17, remove "broken, shattered, or"

Page 2, line 18, replace "distorted to the extent it impairs the vision of the driver" with "shattered or in such a defective condition that the windshield materially impairs or obstructs the driver's clear view"

Renumber accordingly